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DE | Duroplast WC-Sitz  

EN | Duroplast Toilet Seat with LED Night Light  

FR | Abattant WC duroplastique  

IT | Sedile WC in Duroplast  

NL | Duroplast toiletzitting  

SE | WC-sits duroplast  

CZ | WC sedátko duroplast  

SK | WC doska duroplast  

RO | Capac pentru WC din Duroplast

PL | Deska sedesowa Duroplast
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DE| Das Symbol "durchgestrichene Mülltonne" erfordert die 
separate Entsorgung von Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräten 
(WEEE). Solche Geräte können wertvolle, aber gefährliche und 
umweltgefährdende Stoffe enthalten. Sie sind gesetzlich dazu 
verpflichtet, diese Produkte keinesfalls im unsortierten Hausmüll, 
sondern an einer ausgewiesenen Sammelstelle für das Recycling 
von elektrischen und elektronischen Geräten zu entsorgen. Dadurch 
tragen Sie zum Schutz der Ressourcen und der Umwelt bei.
• HORNBACH ist in Deutschland verpflichtet: 
    -   bei Neukauf eines Elektro- oder Elektronikgerätes ein Altgerät    
        der gleichen Art unentgeltlich im HORNBACH-Markt zurückzun-
        ehmen. 
    -   auch ohne einen Neukauf bis zu 3 Elektro- oder Elektronik-Alt
        geräte der gleichen Geräteart (bis max. 25 cm Kantenlänge)          
        unentgeltlich im HORNBACH-Markt zurückzunehmen.
    -   bei Lieferung eines neuen Elektro- oder Elektronikgerätes an 
        einen privaten Haushalt ein Altgerät der gleichen Art unentge- 
        ltlich abzuholen oder Ihnen die Rückgabe in Ihrer unmittelbaren 
        Nähe zu ermöglichen.
• Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Batterien vor der Entsorgung des    
   Gerätes aus dem Gerät entfernt worden sind. Hinweise dazu finden 
   Sie in der Bedienungsanleitung (siehe Kapitel Batterie austausch).
• Für weitere Informationen wenden Sie sich an www.hornbach.com
   oder an die örtlichen Behörden.
• Gebrauchte Batterien und Akkus ordnungsgemäß entsorgen. In 
   Geschäften, in denen Batterien verkauft werden, und an städtischen 
   Sammelstellen stehen Container für Altbatterien zur Verfügung. 
   Genaue Daten zu Typ und chemischem System der Batterien finden 
   Sie in den technischen Daten, entsprechende Kennzeichnungen 
   auf den Batterien selbst. 
• Kinder dürfen auf keinen Fall mit Kunststoffbeuteln und Verpackung- 
   smaterial spielen, da Verletzungs- bzw. Erstickungs gefahr besteht.
   Solches Material sicher lagern oder auf umweltfreundliche Weise 
   entsorgen.

EN| The crossed-out wheeled bin symbol requires separate disposal 
for waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE). Such 
equipment may contain valuable, but dangerous and hazardous 
substances. You are required by law to return these products to a 
designated collection point for the recycling of WEEE and must not 
under any circumstances dispose of them as unsorted municipal 
waste. In this way, you can help to conserve resources and protect 
the environment.
• In Germany, HORNBACH is obliged:
    -   to take back old appliances of the same type free of charge in  
            HORNBACH stores when you purchase a new electrical or elec-
        tronic appliance.
    -   to take back up to 3 WEEE of the same type (up to max. 25 cm     
         edge length) free of charge in HORNBACH stores, even if you 
        do not purchase a new appliance.
    -   when delivering a new electrical or electronic appliance to a 
        private household, to collect an old appliance of the same type  
        free of charge or to enable you to return it in your immediate  
        vicinity.
• Make sure that all batteries have been removed from the appliance    
   before disposing of it. You will find notes on this in the operating 
   instructions (see Chapter Battery replacement).
• For further details, please consult www.hornbach.com or your 
   local authorities.
• Used batteries and rechargeable batteries must be disposed of   
   properly. Battery selling stores and municipal collection points    
   offer special containers for battery disposal. Precise data on the 
   type and chemical system of the batteries can be found in the 
   technical data, corresponding markings on the batteries thems-    
   elves.
• Children must not play with plastic bags and packaging material,   
   due to the risk of injury and suffocation. Store such material saf-    
   ely or dispose of it in an environmentally friendly way.

FR| Le symbole «  Poubelle barrée  » impose une élimination 
séparée des vieux appareils électriques et électroniques (WEEE). 
Ces appareils peuvent contenir des substances précieuses, mais 
dangereuses et nocives pour l'environnement. Vous êtes légalement 
tenu de ne pas jeter ces produits dans les ordures ménagères non 
triées, mais de les remettre à un point de collecte pour le recyclage 
des appareils électriques et électroniques. Cela contribue à la 
protection des ressources et de l'environnement.
• HORNBACH s'engage en Allemagne à :
    -   lors de l'achat d'un nouvel appareil électrique ou électronique, 
        HORNBACH s'engage à reprendre gratuitement un appareil usagé 
          du même type dans un de ces magasins.
    -    de reprendre gratuitement dans votre magasin HORNBACH 
         jusqu'à 3 appareils électriques ou électroniques usagés du 
         même type (jusqu'à 25 cm de côté), même si vous n'en achetez 
         pas un nouveau.
    -   collecter gratuitement un appareil électrique ou électronique 
         usagé du même type ou de vous permettre de le rapporter près 
        de chez vous en cas de livraison d'un nouvel appareil électriq-ue ou 
        électronique à un ménage privé.
• Assurez-vous que toutes les piles ont été retirées de l'appareil 
   avant de le mettre au rebut. Vous trouverez des indications à ce
   sujet dans le manuel d'utilisation (voir chapitre Remplace-
ment de la batterie).
• Pour de plus amples informations, rendez-vous sur www.horn bach.     
   com ou contactez les autorités locales.
• Éliminer les piles et accus usagés comme il se doit. Les magasins 
   qui vendent des piles et les points de collecte municipaux mett-
   ent à disposition des conteneurs pour les piles usagées. Vous 
   trouverez des informations précises sur le type et le système 
   chimique des piles dans les caractéristiques techniques et les ins- 
   criptions correspondantes sur les piles elles-mêmes.
• Ne laissez en aucun cas les enfants jouer avec des sacs en plast-   
   ique et matériels d'emballage, puisque cela les expose à un risq- 
   ue de blessure ou d'étouffement. Rangez ces matières en lieu sûr 
   ou éliminez-les dans le respect de l'environnement.

IT| Il simbolo del “bidone sbarrato” indica che i rifiuti di appare- 
cchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (RAEE) devono essere smaltiti 
separatamente. Tali apparecchiature possono contenere delle sost- 
anze preziose che tuttavia sono pericolose e nocive per l'ambiente. 
Siete legalmente obbligati a non smaltire questi prodotti insieme ai 
rifiuti domestici indifferenziati ma presso un punto di raccolta auto- 
rizzato per il riciclo di apparecchi elettrici ed elettronici. In questo 
modo si contribuirà alla salvaguardia delle risorse e dell’ambiente.
• In Germania, la ditta HORNBACH:
    -   è obbligata a ritirare gratuitamente presso un punto vendita 
        HORNBACH un vecchio dispositivo nel momento dell'acquisto 
        di un nuovo dispositivo elettrico o elettronico dello stesso tipo.
    -   è obbligata a ritirare gratuitamente presso un punto vendita 
        HORNBACH fino a 3 vecchi dispositivi elettrici o elettronici 
        (con una lunghezza bordo max. di fino a 25 cm) anche senza 
        l'acquisto di un nuovo dispositivo elettrico o elettronico.
    -   è obbligata, nel momento della consegna di un nuovo dispositivo 
        elettrico o elettronico a un cliente privato, di ritirare gratuita- 
        mente un vecchio dispositivo dello stesso tipo o di consentire 
        la sua restituzione nelle immediate vicinanze.
• Assicurarsi che tutte le batterie siano state rimosse dal dispositivo  
   prima dello smaltimento. Troverete le informazioni inerenti nelle 
   istruzioni per l'uso (vedasi capitolo Sostituzione della batteria).
• Per ulteriori informazioni consultare www.hornbach.com, oppure 
   rivolgersi alle autorità locali.
• Smaltire in modo corretto le batterie usate e batterie ricaricabili. 
   Nei negozi in cui sono vendute le batterie e presso i centri di 
   raccolta urbana Vi sono dei contenitori per le batterie usate. I 
   dati esatti riguardanti il tipo e il sistema chimico delle batterie 
   sono riportati nei dati tecnici e nei corrispondenti contrassegni 
   sulle batterie stesse.

• Non far giocare i bambini con le buste di blastica e i materiali di 
imballaggio dell’apparecchio perché rischiano lesioni o soffocamen-
to. Conservare questi materiali in un luogo sicuro o smaltirli nel 
rispetto dell’ambiente.

NL| Het symbool van de "doorgestreepte vuilnisbak" wijst op de 
noodzaak van afzonderlijke afvalverwijdering van afgedankte 
elektrische en elektronica-apparatuur. Dergelijke apparaten kunnen 
waardevolle maar gevaarlijke en schadelijke stoffen bevatten. U 
bent wettelijk verplicht deze producten niet bij het ongesorteerde 
huisvuil mee te geven, maar in te leveren bij een officieel inzamelpunt 
voor de recycling van elektrische en elektronische apparaten. 
Hierdoor levert u een bijdrage aan de bescherming van bronnen 
en het milieu.
• HORNBACH is in Duitsland verplicht:
    -   bij aankoop van een nieuw elektrisch of elektronisch apparaat 
         een oud apparaat van hetzelfde type gratis terug te nemen in 
         een HORNBACH winkel.
    -   ook zonder nieuwe aankoop tot 3 oude elektrische of elektron 
         ische apparaten van hetzelfde type (tot een maximale randlengte  
        van 25 cm) gratis terug te nemen in een HORNBACH winkel.
    -   bij afleveren van een nieuw elektrisch of elektronisch 
         apparaat aan een particulier huishouden een   oud apparaat 
         van hetzelfde type gratis mee te nemen of inleveren voor u     
         in uw directe omgeving mogelijk te maken.
• Zorg ervoor dat alle batterijen uit het apparaat zijn verwijderd 
   alvorens u het weggooit. Instructies hiervoor vindt u in de gebruik-   
   saanwijzing (zie hoofdstuk Batterij vervanging).
• Neem voor meer informatie contact op met www.hornbach.com 
   of de milieu-afdeling of milieustraat van uw gemeente.
• Gebruikte batterijen en accu's correct verwijderen. Op verkoop- 
   en inzamelpunten staan containers beschikbaar voor afgewerkte 
   batterijen. De exacte gegevens over het type en het chemische 
   systeem van de batterijen vindt u in de technische gegevens, de 
   overeenkomstige markeringen op de batterijen zelf.
• Kinderen mogen nooit met plastic zakken en verpakkingsmateri
   alen spelen vanwege het gevaar van verwonding en verstikking. 
   Bewaar dit materiaal op een veilige plaats of gooi het op milieuv- 
   riendelijke wijze weg.

SE| Symbolen ”överstruken soptunna” kräver separat avfallshan-
tering av elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning (WEEE). Sådana enheter 
kan innehålla värdefulla, men farliga och miljöskadliga ämnen. Du 
är enligt lag skyldig att inte kasta dessa produkter i det osorterade 
hushållsavfallet utan lämna in dessa till ett anvisat insamlingsställe 
för återvinning av elektriska och elektroniska produkter. Därmed 
bidrar du till att skydda resurserna och miljön.
• I Tyskland är HORNBAR skyldiga att:
    -   vid inköp av nya elektriska eller elektroniska apparater ta tillbaka 
         en gammal apparat av samma slag utan kostnad i HORNBACH-bu
         tiken.
    -   även utan inköp av nya produkter ta tillbaka upp till tre elektriska 
         eller elektroniska apparater av samma apparattyp (upp till 
         25 cm kantlängd) utan kostnad till HORNBACH-butik.
    -   vid leverans av en ny elektrisk eller elektronisk apparat till 
         privat hushåll hämta upp en gammal apparat av samma slag 
         utan kostnad eller möjliggöra återlämning i din direkta närhet.
• Säkerställ att, om apparaten har uttagbara batterier, ska dessa 
   ha tagits ut ur apparaten innan den avfallshanteras. Information om 
   hur du gör detta finns i bruksanvisningen (se kapitel Batteribyte).
• Kontakta www.hornbach.com eller lokala myndigheter för mer 
   information.
• Avfallshantera förbrukade batterier och batteripaket på korrekt 
   sätt. I affärer där man säljer batterier och v id  kommunala 
   insamlingsställen finns behållare för insamling av gamla batterier. 
   Exakt information om typ och kemiskt system för batterierna finns 
   i tekniska data och på motsvarande märkning på batterierna.
• Barn får inte under några som helst omständigheter leka med 
   plastpåsar och förpackningsmaterial eftersom de då löper risk att 
   skadas eller kvävas. Förvara därför sådant material säkert eller 
   avfallshantera det miljövänligt.

CZ| Symbol "přeškrtnuté popelnice" vyžaduje samostatnou likvidaci 
použitých elektrických a elektronických přístrojů (směrnice WEEE). 

Takové přístroje mohou obsahovat cenné, ale nebezpečné látky 
ohrožující životní prostředí. Ze zákona v žádném případě nesmíte 
tyto produkty likvidovat v netříděném domácím odpadu, nýbrž jste 
povinni je zlikvidovat na ověřeném sběrném místě pro recyklaci 
elektrických a elektronických přístrojů. Tím přispíváte k ochraně 
zdrojů a životního prostředí.
• HORNBACH je v Německu povinen:
    -   při zakoupení nového elektrického nebo elektronického přístroje 
         vzít v prodejně HORNBACH bezplatně zpět starý přístroj stejného 
         druhu.
    -   také bez zakoupení nového přístroje vzít v prodejně HORNBACH 
         bezplatně zpět až 3 staré elektrické nebo elektronické přístroje 
         stejného druhu (do max. délky okraje 25 cm).
    -   při dodání nového elektrického nebo elektronického přístroje 
        do soukromé domácnosti bezplatně vyzvednout starý přístroj 
         stejného druhu nebo Vám umožnit vrácení zpět ve Vaší 
         bezprostřední blízkosti.
• Zajistěte, aby všechny baterie byly z přístroje odstraněny před 
   jeho likvidací. Pokyny k tomu naleznete v návodu k obsluze (viz 
   kapitola Výměna baterie).
• Další informace si vyžádejte na www.hornbach.com nebo u místních 
   úřadů.
• Použité baterie a akumulátory řádně zlikvidujte. V obchodech, 
   ve kterých se prodávají baterie, a na sběrných místech města jsou 
   k dispozici kontejnery na vypotřebované baterie. Přesné údaje k 
   typu a chemickému systému baterií naleznete v technických údajích, 
   příslušná označení na samotných bateriích.
• Děti si v žádném případě nesmějí hrát s plastovými sáčky a obalovým 
   materiálem, protože existuje nebezpečí úrazu příp. udušení. 
Takový materiál bezpečně skladujte nebo zlikvidujte způsobem 
šetrným k životnímu prostředí.

SK| Symbol „priečiarknutý kontajner na odpadky“ požaduje oddelenú 
likvidáciu elektrických a elektronických použitých prístrojov (WEEE). 
Takéto prístroje môžu obsahovať cenné, ale nebezpečné látky, 
ohrozujúce životné prostredie. Ste zo zákona povinní nelikvidovať 
tieto produkty v netriedenom domovom odpade, ale na vykázanom 
zbernom mieste na recykláciu elektrických a elektronických prístrojov. 
Tým prispejete k ochrane zdrojov a životného prostredia. 
• HORNBACH je v Nemecku povinný:
    -   pri novej kúpe elektrického alebo elektronického prístroja 
         zobrať do predajne HORNBACH bezodplatne späť použitý prístroj 
         rovnakého druhu.
    -   aj bez novej kúpy zobrať do predajne HORNBACH bezodplatne 
        späť až 3 elektrické a elektronické použité prístroje rovnakého 
         druhu (do dĺžky hrany max. 25 cm).
    -   pri dodávke nového elektrického alebo elektronického prístroja 
        do súkromnej domácnosti vyzdvihnúť bezodplatne použitý 
        prístroj rovnakého druhu alebo vám umožniť vrátenie vo vašej 
        bezprostrednej blízkosti.
• Uistite sa, že všetky batérie boli pred likvidáciou prístroja z neho 
   odstránené. Pokyny k tomu nájdete v návode na obsluhu (pozri 
   kapitolu Výmena batérie).
• Pre ďalšie informácie sa obráťte, prosím, na vášho predajcu 
   www.hornbach.com alebo na miestne úrady.
• Použité batérie a akumulátory riadne zlikvidujte. V obchodoch, 
   v ktorých sa predávajú batérie a na mestských zberných miestach 
   sú k dispozícii kontajnery pre staré batérie. Presné údaje k typu 
   a chemickému systému batérií nájdete v technických údajoch, 
   zodpovedajúce označenia na samotných batériách.
• Deti sa nesmú v žiadnom prípade hrať s plastovými vreckami a    
   obalovým materiálom, pretože existuje nebezpečenstvo poranenia, 
   resp. zadusenia. Takýto materiál skladujte bezpečne alebo zlikvidujte  
   ekologickým spôsobom.

RO| Simbolul de „tomberon tăiat” impune eliminarea separată ca 
deșeuri a aparatelor electrice şi electronice (DEEE) uzate. Astfel de 
aparate pot conține substanțe valoroase, dar periculoase și poluante. 
Legislația nu vă permite să eliminați aceste produse ca deșeuri la 
gunoiul menajer, ci sunteți obligați să le predați unui centru de 
colectare indicat pentru reciclarea aparaturii electrice și electronice. 
În acest mod contribuiţi la protejarea resurselor şi a mediului 
înconjurător.
• Compania HORNBACH are următoarele obligații în Germania:
    -   să recepționeze fără costuri un aparat uzat de același tip în 
         sectorul comercial HORNBACH, la achiziționarea unui aparat 
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electric sau electronic nou.
    -   să recepționeze fără costuri până la 3 aparate electrice sau         
        electronice uzate de același tip (cu o lungime max. a muchiei 
         de 25 cm) în sectorul comercial HORNBACH, și fără achiziționar
        ea unui aparat nou.
    -   la livrarea unui aparat electric sau electronic nou într-o gospodărie   
         privată, să recepționeze fără costuri un aparat uzat de același 
         tip sau să vă ofere posibilitatea de returnare a acestuia în 
         vecinătatea dvs.
•  Înainte de eliminarea aparatului ca deșeu, asigurați-vă că au fost    
    îndepărtate toate bateriile din aparat. Indicații în acest sens se 
    găsesc în manualul de utilizare (a se vedea capitolul Inlocuire 
    baterie).
• Pentru mai multe informații vizitați pagina www.hornbach.com 
   sau adresați-vă organelor locale competente.
• Eliminați bateriile și acumulatoarele uzate ca deșeuri, conform    
   prevederilor. În magazinele unde se comercializează baterii şi în 
   punctele de colectare comunale vă stau la dispoziţie containere 
   pentru bateriile uzate. Date exacte despre tipul și sistemul chimic 
   al bateriilor se găsesc în datele tehnice, respectiv pe marcajele 
   corespunzătoare de pe baterii.
• Copiii nu au voie în niciun caz să se joace cu pungile din plastic 
   şi cu materialul de ambalare, deoarece există pericol de rănire, 
   respectiv de asfixiere. Depozitaţi în siguranţă astfel de materiale 
   sau eliminaţi-le ca deşeuri în mod ecologic.
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Ziehen Sie die Scharniere mit einem maximalen Drehmoment von 
5±0.05 Nm an.

Dra åt gångjärnen med ett maximalt 

Tighten the hinges with a maximum 
torque of 5±0.05 Nm.

Serrer les charnières 
avec un couple maximum de 5±0.05 Nm.

Serrare le cerniere con una 
coppia massima di 5±0.05 Nm.

Draai de scharnieren
 vast met een maximaal koppel van 5±0.05 Nm.

vridmoment på 5±0.05 Nm.

Utáhněte závěsy maximálním 
momentem 5±0.05 Nm.

Utiahnite závesy maximálnym krúti-
acim momentom 5±0.05 Nm.

Strângeți balamalele 
cu un cuplu maxim de 5±0.05 Nm.

cu un cuplu maxim 
de 5±0.05 Nm.
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DE| Absenkautomatik
GEFAHR VON SCHÄDEN! Eine unsachgemäße Bedienung kann zu 
Schäden am Toilettensitz führen.
•  Drücken Sie den Sitz zum Schließen nicht fest nach unten. 

Dadurch könnte die Absenkautomatik beschädigt werden. Der 
Sitz senkt sich automatisch ab, sobald Sie ihn leicht nach vorn 
ziehen.

• Öffnen Sie den Sitz bis zum maximalen Winkel von 105°.
•  Drücken Sie nicht auf den Deckel, während die Absenkautomatik 

arbeitet.
Der Toilettensitz verfügt über eine Absenkautomatik, die mit 
rotierenden hydraulischen Dämpfern arbeitet.  
Um die Absenkautomatik auszulösen, drücken Sie den offenen 
Deckel leicht nach vorn. 
Der Deckel  senkt sich automatisch auf den Sitzring ,  
ohne dass Sie diesen Vorgang gesondert auslösen müssen.

EN| Using the automatic lowering mechanism
RISK OF DAMAGE! Improper handling of the toilet seat can cause 
damage to the toilet seat.
•  -

ing mechanism can be damaged. The lid lowers automatically as 
soon it pull it forward slightly.

• Open the lid to a maximum angle of 105°.
•  Do not push on the lid while it is being lowered by the automatic 

lowering mechanism.
The toilet seat has an automatic lowering mechanism with 
hydraulic rotational dampers. To trigger the automatic lowering 
mechanism, tip the open lid forward slightly. 
The lid  lowers automatically to the seat ring ,  
without any additional action on your part.

IT| Abbassamento automatico
RISCHIO DI DANNI! Un uso improprio può causare danni al 
copriwater.
•  Non forzare l‘abbassamento del sedile per ottenerne la chiusura. 

Questa azione potrebbe causare danni al meccanismo di abbassa-
mento automatico. Il sedile si abbassa automaticamente non 
appena viene spinto leggermente in avanti.

•  Non spingere il coperchio mentre è in funzione l’abbassamento 
automatico.

Il copriwater dispone di un meccanismo di abbassamento automa-
tico che utilizza ammortizzatori idraulici rotanti.  
Per attivare l‘abbassamento automatico, spingere leggermente in 
avanti il coperchio aperto. 
Il coperchio  si abbassa automaticamente sul sedile,  
senza bisogno di attivare separatamente l’operazione.

FR| Abaissement automatique
RISQUE DE DÉGÂTS MATÉRIELS ! Une utilisation inappropriée peut 
abîmer le siège de toilette.
•  Pour fermer, n’appuyez pas fermement sur le siège. Vous ris-

queriez d’abîmer l’abaissement automatique. Le siège s’abaisse 
automatiquement dès que vous le tirez légèrement vers l’avant.

• Ouvrez le siège jusqu’à son angle d’ouverture maximale de 105°.
•  N’appuyez pas sur le couvercle pendant l’abaissement automa-

tique.
Le siège de toilette dispose d’un abaissement automatique qui 
fonctionne avec des amortisseurs hydrauliques rotatifs.  
Pour déclencher l’abaissement automatique, appuyez légèrement 
vers l’avant sur le couvercle ouvert. 
Le couvercle  s’abaisse automatiquement sur la lunette,  
sans que vous ayez à déclencher ce processus.

NL| Softclose
KANS OP SCHADE! Een verkeerde bediening kan leiden tot schade 
aan de toiletzitting.
•  Druk de zitting om deze te sluiten niet krachtig omlaag. Hierdoor 

kan het softclose-mechanisme beschadigd raken. De zitting gaat 
automatisch omlaag zodra u deze ietsjes naar voren trekt.

• Open de zitting tot de maximale hoek van 105°.
•  Duw niet op het deksel terwijl het softclose-mechanisme in 

werking is.
De toiletzitting beschikt over een softclose-functie die met rote-
rende hydraulische dempers werkt.  
Om de softclose-functie te activeren, duwt u het open deksel iets 
naar voren. 
Het deksel   zakt automatisch op de zittingsring,  
zonder dat u dit apart hoeft te bewerkstelligen.

SE| Nedfällningsautomatik
RISK FÖR SKADOR! Felaktig användning kan orsaka skador på 
toalettsitsen.
•  För att stänga den får sitsen inte tryckas ner hårt. Då kan  

nedfällningsautomatiken skadas. Sitsen fälls ner automatiskt,  
så snart den dras framåt något.

• Öppna sitsen till en maximal vinkel av 105°.
•  Tryck inte på locket, medan nedfällningsautomatiken arbetar.
Toalettsitsen har en nedfällningsautomatik, som arbetar med 
roterande hydrauliska dämpare. För att aktivera nedfällningsauto-
matiken måste det öppna locket tryckas lätt framåt .
Locket  sänks automatiskt ner till sittringen ,  
utan att denna funktions behöver aktiveras speciellt.

 

105°

-

•  

•  

Kryt  

SK| Automatické spúšťanie
RIZIKO POŠKODENIA! Neodborná obsluha môže viesť k poškode
niu WC sedadla.

Netlačte príliš pevne sedadlo na uzatvorenie smerom dole. 
Môže sa tak poškodiť automatické spúšťanie. Sedadlo sa spustí 
automaticky, pokiaľ ho jemne zatlačíte dopredu.

• Otvorte sedadlo až po maximálny uhol 105°.
Netlačiť na kryt, pokiaľ pracuje automatické spúšťanie.

WC sedadlo disponuje automatickým spúšťaním, ktoré pracuje s 
rotačnými hydraulickými tlmičmi. Aby sa aktivovalo automatické 
spúšťanie, zatlačte otvorený kryt o trochu dopredu. 

 sa automaticky spustí na kruhové sedadlo, 
bez toho, aby sa musel tento proces zvlášť aktivovať.

RO| Sistemul automat de coborâre
PERICOL DE DETERIORĂRI! Utilizarea necorespunzătoare poate să 
conducă la deteriorarea scaunului toaletei.
•  Pentru închidere nu apăsaţi scaunul ferm în jos. Prin aceasta s-ar 

putea deteriora sistemul automat de coborâre. Scaunul coboară 
automat de îndată ce îl trageţi uşor spre înainte.

• Deschideţi scaunul până la unghiul maxim de 105°.
•  Nu apăsaţi pe capac în timp ce funcţionează sistemul automat 

de coborâre.
Scaunul de toaletă dispune de un sistem automat de coborâre, 
care funcţionează cu amortizoare hidraulice rotative.  
Pentru a declanşa sistemul automat de coborâre, apăsaţi uşor pe 
capacul deschis spre înainte. 
Capacul  coboară automat spre colacul scaunului ,  

PL| Automatyka opuszczania:
RYZYKO POWSTAWANIA SZKÓD! Niewłaściwa obsługa może  
spowodować uszkodzenia deski sedesowej.
•  W celu zamknięcia sedesu nie należy go naciskać zbyt mocno 

w dół. Może to doprowadzić w konsekwencji do uszkodzenia 
automatyki opuszczania. Sedes opuści się automatycznie w dół, 
jak tylko zostanie lekko pociągnięty do przodu.

• Otworzyć sedes do maksymalnego kąta 105°.
•  Nie naciskać na pokrywę podczas pracy automatyki opuszczania.
Deska sedesowa jest wyposażona w automatykę opuszczania 
opartą na obrotowych amortyzatorach hydraulicznych. W celu 
uruchomienia automatyki opuszczania, pociągnąć otwartą pokrywę 
lekko do przodu. 
Pokrywa  opuści się automatycznie na deskę sedesową  bez 
dalszej ingerencji w przebieg opuszczania.

-

CZ| Spouštěcí automatika
NEBEZPEČÍ ŠKOD! Nesprávným ovládáním se může toaletní 
sedátko poškodit.
•  Netlačte sedátko dolů pro zavření příliš silně. Tím by se mohla 

poškodit spouštěcí automatika. Sedátko se spustí dolu automatic
ky, jakmile jej přitáhnete mírně dopředu.

• Otevírejte sedátko do maximálního úhlu 105°.
•  Netlačte na kryt, když spouštěcí automatika pracuje.
Toaletní sedátko disponuje spouštěcí automatikou, která pracuje s 
rotujícími hydraulickými tlumiči. Pro aktivování spouštěcí automa-
tiky přitáhněte otevřený kryt mírné dopředu. 
Kryt  automaticky dosedne na sedátko ,  
aniž byste tento postup museli zvlášť vyvolávat.
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Duroplast WC-Sitz

Artikelnummer: 10557097

EN

 Duroplast Toilet Seat with 
LED Night Light

Technische Daten 
Technical data 
Caractéristiques techniques 
Dati tecnici

Technische gegevens 
Tekniska data 
Technické údaje 
Technické údaje 
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RO | Date tehnice 
Dane techniczne

Lichteinschaltautomatik bei Gerausch(>62 dB) und im Dunkeln, 

FR | 

IT | 

NL | 

SK | 

PL | 

RO | 

Beleuchtungsdauer: 30 s

Ungefähres Gewicht. 2.29 kg

Abmessungen (B×T): zca. 37,2 × 44,7 cm

Sitzring- und Deckelmaterial: UF

Absenkautomatik: 

mit hydraulischen Rotationsdämpfern

Material von Scharnierbasis und Basisabdeckung: SS 304

Material der runden Unterlegscheiben und Muttern aus Metall: SS 304

Light-on with noise  (>62 dB) and with darkness,

Light-on timing : 30 s

Item number: 10557097 

Weight: approx. 2.29 kg 

Dimensions(W×D): zpprox. 37,2 × 44,7 cm

Seat ring and lid material: UF 

Material of hinge base and base cover: SS 304 

Material of round metal washers and nuts: SS 304 

Automatic lowering mechanism: 

with hydraulic rotational dampers



FR

Abattant WC duroplastique

IT

 Sedile WC in Duroplast

Numéro d‘article : 10557097 Codice articolo: 10557097

CZ

 WC sedátko duroplast

Číslo výrobku: 10557097

NL 

 

Duroplast toiletzitting

Licht-aan bij ruis (＞62 dB) en bij duisternis, Licht-aan timing: 30 s

Lumière allumée avec bruit (> 62 dB) et dans l'obscurité, 

Durée d'allumage : 30 s

Accensione con rumore (＞62dB) e con oscurità, 

Tempo di accensione: 30 s

Rozsvícení s hlukem (＞62 dB) a se tmou, Načasování rozsvícení: 30 s

Lumină aprinsă cu zgomot (> 62 dB) și cu întuneric, Światło włączone z hałasem (＞62dB) i ciemności, 

Rozsvietenie s hlukom (＞62 dB) a so tmou, Čas rozsvietenia svetla: 30 s 

Tänd med brus (＞62 dB) och med mörker, Tändningstid: 30 s

Artikelnummer:10557097 

RO

 Capac pentru WC 
din Duroplast

SK

WC doska duroplast

Číslo výrobku: 10557097

SE

 

WC-sits duroplast

Artikelnummer:10557097 

PL

Deska sedesowa Duroplast

Cod articol: 10557097 Numer artykułu: 10557097

Poids : env. 2.29 kg

Dimensions (L × P) : env. 37,2 × 44,7 cm

Matériau du siège et du couvercle : UF

Matériau de la base de la charnière et du couvercle de la base : SS 304

Matériau des rondelles métalliques rondes et des écrous : SS 304

Mécanisme d'abaissement automatique : 

avec amortisseurs de rotation hydrauliques

Peso: ca. 2.29 kg

Dimensioni (L × P): zpprox. 37,2 × 44,7 cm

Materiale dell'anello del sedile e del coperchio: UF

Materiale della base della cerniera e del coperchio della base: SS 304

Materiale rondelle metalliche tonde e dadi: SS 304

Meccanismo di abbassamento automatico: 

con ammortizzatori di rotazione idraulici

Gewicht: ca. 2.29 kg

Afmetingen (B×D): zpprox. 37,2 × 44,7 cm

Materiaal zittingring en deksel: UF

Materiaal van scharnierbasis en bodemdekking: SS 304

Materiaal van ronde metalen ringen en moeren: SS 304

Automatisch daalmechanisme: 

met hydraulische rotatiedempers

Vikt: ca. 2.29 kg

Mått (B×D): ca. 37,2 × 44,7 cm

Sätesring och lockmaterial: UF

Material för gångjärnsbas och baskåpa: SS 304

Material av runda metallbrickor och muttrar: SS 304

Automatisk sänkningsmekanism: 

med hydrauliska rotationsdämpare

Hmotnost: cca. 2.29 kg

Rozměry (Š×H): cca. 37,2 × 44,7 cm

Materiál sedáku a víka: UF

Materiál základny závěsu a krytu základny: SS 304

Materiál kruhových kovových podložek a matic: SS 304

Automatický spouštěcí mechanismus: 

s hydraulickými rotačními tlumiči

Greutate: aprox. 2.29 kg

Dimensiuni (l×l): zprox. 37,2 × 44,7 cm

Materialul inelului scaunului și al capacului: UF

Materialul bazei balamalei și al capacului de bază: SS 304

Material șaibe și piulițe metalice rotunde: SS 304

Mecanism de coborâre automată: 

cu amortizoare hidraulice de rotație

Waga: przybliżona. 2.29 kg

Wymiary (szer.×głęb.): zppr. 37,2 × 44,7 cm

Materiał pierścienia gniazda i pokrywy: UF

Materiał podstawy zawiasu i pokrywy podstawy: SS 304

Materiał okrągłych metalowych podkładek i nakrętek: SS 304

Automatyczny mechanizm opuszczania: 

z hydraulicznymi amortyzatorami obrotowymi

Hmotnosť: cca. 2.29 kg

Rozmery (Š×H): cca. 37,2 × 44,7 cm

Materiál sedla a veka: UF

Materiál základne pántu a krytu základne: SS 304

Materiál okrúhlych kovových podložiek a matíc: SS 304

Mechanizmus automatického spúšťania: 

s hydraulickými rotačnými tlmičmi

Timp de aprindere: 30 s Czas włączenia światła: 30 s


